A AGENDA PLACEMENT REQUEST
ION
= BUDGET MODIFICATIO

(revised 12/31/09)

Board Clerk Use Only
APPROVED: MULTNOMAH COUNTY Meeting Date: 02/11/2010
ey CARD OF COMMISSIONERS Agendaltem# R-8
#_=B8__DATE O62/u[zo\0 Est. Start Time: _10:30 AM
DEBORAH L BOGSTAD, BOARD GLERK et Sabcigte: s Do

BUDGET MODIFICATION: PROJECT REALLOCATION: FPM 10-05

Agenda BUDGET MODIFICATION Reallocation of Facilities Capital Project Funds
Title: FPM 10-05, Justice Center Cooling Tower Replacement

Note: For all other submissions (i.e. Notices of Intent, Ordinances, Resolutions, Orders or
Proclamations) please use the APR short form.

Requested Amount of

Meeting Date: _February 11, 2010 Time Needed: _5 mins
Department: County Management Division: FPM
Contact(s): John Lindenthal, Alan Proffitt, Larry Whitney

Phone: 503-988-4213 Ext. 84213 I/O Address: 274/1

Presenter(s): John Lindenthal

General Information

1. What action are you requesting from the Board?

Requested action is to reallocate $325,000 remaining from the Justice Center Domestic Water
Piping budget (CP08.10.21) along with an additional $75,000 from other sources to a new Justice
Center Cooling Tower replacement project.

2. Please provide sufficient background information for the Board and the public to understand
this issue. Please note which Program Offer this action affects and how it impacts the results.

Cooling Tower #2, the main Tower that provides cooling to the majority of the Justice Center is in
catastrophic failure mode, the Bearings and Fan Drive Shaft on one side of the split system tower are
worn out, and repairs must be completed by early Spring, or before outside temperatures rise above
55 degrees on a regular basis, because in the current condition the system will not be able to provide
sufficient cooling for the demand that warm weather will place on it.

This change is within FY 10 program offer #72071. Program impact is the reallocation of resources

Budget Modification APR
Page-1
File Name: APR_FPM10-05_JusticeCenterCoolingTower



(funds) from a planned project to upgrade the plumbing system in this building to an immediate
need project because the cooling tower is failing.
3. Explain the fiscal impact (current year and ongoing).

Fiscal year FY10: No overall fiscal impact. Transfer $400,000 budget expenditure authority from the
following projects. Justice Center Domestic Water Project (CP08.10.21) 325,000; Kelly Building
installation of a 4™ Liebert unit (CP08.10.28) - $30,000; Walnut Park Roof Re-Coating (CP08.09.33)
$26,000; Mead Fire Escape Repairs (CP08.09.44) — 19,000 to Justice Center Cooling Tower
Replacement.

Funding for the Justice Center Domestic Water Project is being reallocated to the higher priority
Cooling Tower project. The Justice Center Domestic Water Project will be reprogrammed in the 5-yr
Capital plan.

The budgeted Kelly Building 4th Liebert unit is now unnecessary due to a change in building
conditions.

The Walnut Park Roof project and the Mead Building Fire Escape project are completed and came
in under budget.

4. Explain any legal and/or policy issues involved.
None.

5. Explain any citizen and/or other government participation that has or will take place.

None.

Budget Modification APR
. Page-2
File Name: APR_FPM10-05_JusticeCenterCoolingTower



ATTACHMENT A

Budget Modification

If the request is a Budget Modification, please answer all of the following in detail:

® What revenue is being changed and why? If the revenue is from a federal source, please list the
Catalog of Federal Assistance Number (CFDA).

None.
What budgets are increased/decreased?

No budget change except at project level.

What do the changes accomplish?
N/A
® Do any personnel actions result from this budget modification? Explain.
No.
e [Ifagrant,is 100% of the central and department indirect recovered? If not, please explain
why.
N/A
® Is the revenue one-time-only in nature? Will the function be ongoing? What plans are in place
to identify a sufficient ongoing funding stream?
N/A
If a grant, what period does the grant cover? When the grant expires, what are funding plans?
Are there any particular stipulations required by the grant (i.e. cash match, in kind match,
reporting requirements etc)?
N/A

NOTE: If a Budget Modification or a Contingency Request attach a Budget Modification Expense &
Revenues Worksheet and/or a Budget Modification Personnel Worksheet.

Budget Modification APR
Page-3
File Name: APR_FPM10-05_JusticeCenterCoolingTower



ATTACHMENT B

BUDGET MODIFICATION - PROJECT REALLOCATION - FPM 10-05

Required Signatures

Facilities and

Property Date: 01/22/2010
Management

Director:

Chief Financial < Date: 01/22/2010
Officer: M\M)‘\

Budget Director: W ( ~ Date: 01/22/2010

Budget Modification APR
Page-4
File Name: APR_FPM10-05_JusticeCenterCoolingTower



A9y g dx3 Jemo L BuijooDIeuedsonsNI SO-0LINd4

IVLOL ANVO

| 8bed - |ejo

6C

82

LZ

4

14

144

€C

[44

34

0C

6l

8l

L

9l

Sl

143

€l

¢l

L

0}

o|o|o|o|o|0o|Oo|Oo|O|0O|0O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O

0

1919 sliedey adeos3 a4

000'6}

(005'8¥)

(005'29)

0€509

¥¥'60'80dD

12L02.

L0S2

0S-¢L

sde) jadeied g Buneon-ay jooy

000'92

(06€'26)

(o6E'8LL)

0€509

£€€'60'80d0

1,02

1,062

0S-2.

Jun pagar iy Bpig Aoy

000°0€

0

(000'0€)

0€S509

82'01'80dD

1202.

052

0S-2L

A1o/00 sedid Jejepn onsswioq

000'6Z€

(000'52)

(000'05¢€)

0€509

12'01'80dO

12,02.

L0SC

0S-2L

NM|T|O|O©|N]|O

6119 uawaoe|day Jjamo | Buijoo)

(000'00%)

(000°'00%)

0

0€509

12°01'80dO

12022

L0S¢

0S-2L

3

uopduosaqg

1e03qns

(eseasdseq)
jesealdu|
abueyp

junowy
pesiAey

junowy
juauIng

uswe3
1809

juswidj3 sgM

VTR
3509

3un Bupunoosoy

19pI0
[eusdyul

ealy
‘aung

#48140
weusbouig

9poo
pung

18)ued
pung

“ON
aulq

010Z :1ea |easidnebpng

*dVS Uim Aous)siSuod 10} anjea aAlisod e SB 8Sea108p B pue anjeA aAllebau B Se anuaAal Ul 9SBaI0Ul UB MOYS aseald

SINNINATY ® STANLIANIIX3

S0-0LINd4|:al uoyesyipon 38bpng

140 | eBed




